Interest and other receivables 1,047   1,027

7,766   7,571

2024 2023
$'000 $'000

219,549   213,067

34. Assets under management

The Company had deposited certain assets with the regulatory authorities in the countries in which it is authorised to

conduct business as security for its policyholders. The type and values of these assets are in accordance with the legal

requirements of the countries concerned. The carrying value of pledged assets is:

Carrying Amount

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

Assets under management, which are not beneficially owned by the Company, but which the Company manages on

behalf of investors are listed below:

Statutory deposits/funds

35. Pledged assets

168

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED

NOTES TO THE NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Continued)

Note 1:

Note 2:

The following error in the previously issued financial statements for 2023 and 2022 were corrected as presented.

Non Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (2023)

As previously

reported

 Restatement

Note 1

 Restatement

Note 2

Restated

Balances
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Property, plant and equipment 181,839   –   –   181,839
Right-of-use assets 8,065   –   –   8,065
Investment properties 283,939   –   –   283,939
Investment in subsidiaries 139,570   –   –   139,570
Investment securities 10,521,260   –   –   10,521,260
Investment securities of mutual fund unit holders 106,072   –   –   106,072
Loans and receivables 229,351   (11,108)   –   218,243
Pension plan assets 4,948   –   –   4,948
Deferred tax assets 17,883   –   –   17,883
Insurance contract assets 71,684   –   –   71,684
ReInsurance contract assets 114,582   (4,089)   806   111,299
Taxation recoverable 37,883   –   –   37,883
Cash and cash equivalents 674,990   –   –   674,990
Cash and cash equivalents of mutual fund unit holders 43,009   –   –   43,009

Total assets 12,435,075   (15,197)   806   12,420,684

Share capital 100,465   –   –   100,465

Reserves 18,416   –   –   18,416
1,422,947   (109,381)   24,542   1,338,108

Total equity 1,541,828   (109,381)   24,542   1,456,989

Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities 9,491,536   100,944   (23,736)   9,568,744
Reinsurance contract liabilities 818   –   –   818
Lease liabilities 11,850   –   –   11,850
Investment contract liabilities 1,025,417   –   –   1,025,417
Pension plan liabilities 11,311   –   –   11,311
Post-retirement medical benefit obligations 33,024   –   –   33,024
Deferred tax liabilities 25,482   –   –   25,482
Provision for taxation 156,093   –   –   156,093
Other liabilities 137,716   (6,760)   –   130,956

10,893,247   94,184   (23,736)   10,963,695

12,435,075   (15,197)   806   12,420,684

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

Total liabilities

Retained earnings

36. Restatements

Assets

Equity and liabilities

Certain comparative amounts in the Company's non-consolidated financial statements have been restated, reclassified or

re-presented as a result of the following:

Total equity and liabilities

Certain data processing errors that caused the understatement of the liability for incurred claims for certain annuity

portfolios in prior periods were identified in 2024. These errors were corrected retrospectively in the prior periods to

which they relate.

A detailed review identified a misstatement of the liability relating to short-term insurance portfolios upon transition to

IFRS 17, 'Insurance Contracts'. Both the liability for remaining coverage and the liability for incurred claims were

corrected retrospectively, with the corresponding adjustment to equity , and a consequential impact on profit or loss in

the prior period.

169

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED
NOTES TO THE NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Continued)

As previously

reported

 Restatement

Note 1

 Restatement

Note 2

Restated

Balances
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Insurance revenue   1,378,577   (977) –   1,377,600
Insurance service expenses   (1,403,384)   (45,570)   (4,814) (1,453,768)
Net income from reinsurance contracts held   142,210   837   136 143,183

Insurance service result 117,403   (45,710)   (4,678)   67,015

Investing activities
Investment income from financial assets
   measured at amortised cost   179,930 –   –   179,930
Investment income from financial assets

measured at fair value through profit or loss   313,713 –   –   313,713
Net realised losses on financial assets   (4,992) –   –   (4,992)
Net fair value gains   170,296 –   –   170,296
Fee income   1,785 –   –   1,785
Other income   34,081 –   –   34,081
Net impairment losses on financial assets   (6,669) –   –   (6,669)
Investment contract benefits   (26,041) –   –   (26,041)

Net income from investing activities 662,103   –   –   662,103

Finance expenses from insurance contracts issued   (475,211) –   –   (475,211)
Finance expenses from reinsurance contracts held   (2,549) –   –   (2,549)

Net insurance finance expenses (477,760)   –   –   (477,760)

Net income from all activities   301,746   (45,710)   (4,678)   251,358

Operating expenses   (152,379) –   –   (152,379)
Finance charges   (1,135) –   –   (1,135)

Profit before taxation   148,232   (45,710)   (4,678)   97,844

Taxation   (35,970) –   –   (35,970)

Profit for the year 112,262   (45,710)   (4,678)   61,874

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

36. Restatements (continued)

Non Consolidated Statement of Income (2023)

170

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED
NOTES TO THE NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Continued)

Non-Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (2023)

As previously

reported

 Restatement

Note 1

 Restatement

Note 2

Restated

Balances
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before taxation   148,232   (45,710)   (4,678) 97,844
Adjustment for specific items included on the

accruals basis:
- Finance charges   1,135 –   –   1,135
- Investment income   (503,485) –   –   (503,485)
Adjustment for non-cash items   (132,065) 1,784   –   (130,281)
Interest received   424,182 –   –   424,182
Dividends received   78,616 –   –   78,616

   16,615   (43,926)   (4,678)   (31,989)

Change in insurance contract assets/liabilities 519,599   48,151   4,814   572,564
Change in reinsurance contract assets/liabilities (73,521)   2,535   (136)   (71,122)
Net decrease in investment contracts (48,431)   –   –   (48,431)
Purchase of investment securities (4,811,189)   –   –   (4,811,189)
Proceeds from sale of investment securities 4,049,358   –   –   4,049,358
Purchase of/additions to investment properties (61)   –   –   (61)
Net decrease in loans and receivables 4,169   –   –   4,169
Net increase in other operating assets/liabilities   (51,892) (6,760)   –   (58,652)

Cash used in operating activities (395,353)   –   –   (395,353)

Interest paid (1,184)   –   –   (1,184)
Net taxation paid   (24,982) –   –   (24,982)

Net cash used in operating activities   (421,519) –   –   (421,519)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment   (5,123) –   –   (5,123)
Proceeds on sale of property, plant and equipment   102 –   –   102

Net cash used in investing activities   (5,021) –   –   (5,021)

Net cash used in financing activities
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities (5,605)   –   –   (5,605)
Dividends paid to equity holders of the company   (149,400) –   –   (149,400)

Net cash used in financing activities   (155,005) –   –   (155,005)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (581,545)   –   –   (581,545)

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

36. Restatements (continued)

Operating profit/(loss) before changes in operating

assets/liabilities

171

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED
NOTES TO THE NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Continued)

Non-Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (2022)
As previously

reported

 Restatement

Note 1

 Restatement

Note 2

Restated

Balances
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment   194,474 –   –   194,474
Right-of-use assets   13,689 –   –   13,689
Investment properties   277,493 –   –   277,493
Investment in subsidiaries   139,570 –   –   139,570
Investment securities   9,622,232 –   –   9,622,232
Investment securities of mutual fund unit holders   97,444 –   –   97,444
Loans and receivables   217,311 (9,325)   –   207,986
Pension plan assets   6,615 –   –   6,615
Deferred tax assets   22,614 –   –   22,614
Insurance contract assets   86,163 –   –   86,163
ReInsurance contract assets   48,955 (1,553)   670 48,072
Taxation recoverable   37,379 –   –   37,379
Cash and cash equivalents   1,012,669 –   –   1,012,669
Cash and cash equivalents of mutual fund unit holders   285,490 –   –   285,490

Total assets 12,062,098   (10,878)   670   12,051,890

Share capital   100,465 –   –   100,465

Reserves   55,486 –   –   55,486
   1,450,617 (63,671)   29,220 1,416,166

Total equity   1,606,568 (63,671)   29,220 1,572,117

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities   8,974,353 52,793   (28,550) 8,998,596
Reinsurance contract liabilities   8,712 –   –   8,712
Lease liabilities   19,534 –   –   19,534
Investment contract liabilities   1,073,848 –   –   1,073,848
Pension plan liabilities   23,352 –   –   23,352
Post-retirement medical benefit obligations   34,545 –   –   34,545
Deferred tax liabilities   22,945 –   –   22,945
Provision for taxation   150,831 –   –   150,831
Other liabilities   147,410 –   –   147,410

   -   -   -
   10,455,530 52,793   (28,550)   10,479,773

12,062,098   (10,878)   670   12,051,890   Total equity and liabilities

Total liabilities

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

36. Restatements (continued)

Equity and liabilities

Retained earnings

172

GUARDIAN LIFE OF THE CARIBBEAN LIMITED
NOTES TO THE NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Continued)

37. Subsequent events

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

There are no events or transactions that have occurred that will require adjustments to disclosures in the non-

consolidated financial statements.

173

{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }